
No. 17-1592 

Jln '<!tbe 
~upreme <!Court of tbe Wniteb ~tates 

MAKAR INDIAN TRIBE, 
Petitioner, 

v. 
QUILEUTE INDIAN TRIBE AND 

QUINAULT INDIAN NATION, ET AL., 
Respondents. 

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE 
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT 

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I, Marc D. Slonim, counsel of record for Petitioner Makah Indian Tribe and a 

member of the Bar of this Court, hereby certify that on the 8th day of August, 2018, 

I caused to be served three (3) copies of the Reply Brief for Petitioner in the above-

referenced case by U.S. first-class mail, postage prepaid, upon the counsel for 

Respondents as listed below: 

Lauren J. King 
Foster Pepper PLLC 
1111 Third Avenue, Suite 3000 
Seattle, WA 98101 
(206) 44 7-4400 
lauren.king@f oster .com 

Counsel for Quileute Indian Tribe and 
Quinault Indian Nation 

Jay D. Geck, Deputy Solicitor General 
Joseph V. Panesko, Assistant Attorney 

General 
Washington Office of Attorney General 
1125 Washington Street SE 
Olympia, WA 98504-0100 
(360) 753-6200 
jay.geck@atg.wa.gov 

Counsel for the State of Washington 



Craig J. Dorsay, Esquire 
Dorsay & Easton LLP 
Suite 208 
1737 NE Alberta Street 
Portland, OR 97211 
( 503) 790-9060 
craig@dorsayindianlaw.com 

Counsel for the Hoh Indian Tribe 

Stephen H. Suagee 
Office of General Counsel 
Lower Elwha Klallam Tribe 
2851 Lower Elwha Rd. 
Port Angeles, WA 98363 
(360) 452-8471 
steve.suagee@elwha.org 
Counsel for the Lower Elwha Kl,allam 
Tribe 

Ann Tweedy 
Office of the Tribal Attorney 
39015 - 172nd Avenue SE 
Auburn, WA 98092 
(253) 939-3311 
ann. tweedy@m uckleshoot.nsn. us 

Counsel for the Muckleshoot Indian 
Tribe 

Samuel J. Stiltner 
Puyallup Tribe of Indians 
3009 East Portland Avenue 
Tacoma, WA 98404 
(253) 573-7875 
sam.stiltner@puyallup-tribe.com 

Counsel for the Puyallup Tribe 
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Lauren Patricia Rasmussen 
Law Offices of Lauren P. Rasmussen, 

PLLC 
1904 Third Ave. 
Suite 1030 
Seattle, WA 98101 
(206) 623-0900 
lauren@rasmussen-law.com 

Counsel for the Jamestown S'Kl,allam 
Tribe and Port Gamble S'Kl,allam Tribe 

Mary Michelle Neil 
Lummi Indian Nation 
Office of the Reservation Attorney 
2665 Kwina Road 
Bellingham, WA 98226 
(360) 312-2164 
maryn@lummi-nsn.gov 

Counsel for the Lummi Indian Nation 

Maryanne Mohan 
Nisqually Indian Tribe 
Office of Tribal Attorney 
4820 She-Nah-Num Drive SE 
Olympia, WA 98513 (206) 463-1728 
mohan.maryanne@nisqually-nsn.gov 

Counsel for the Nisqually Indian Tribe 

Earle David Lees, III 
Skokomish Legal Department 
Skokomish Indian Tribe 
N. 80 Tribal Center Road 
Skokomish Nation, WA 98584 Email: 
(360) 877-2100 
elees@skokomish.org 

Counsel for the Skokomish Indian Tribe 



Kevin Lyon 
Squaxin Island Legal Department 
3711 SE Old Olympic Highway 
Shelton, WA 98584 
(360) 432-1771 
klyon@squaxinisland.org 

Counsel for the Squaxin Island Tribe 

Howard G. Arnett 
Karnopp Peterson LLP 
360 SW Bond St., Suite 400 
Bend, OR 97702 
(541) 382-3011 
hga@karnopp.com 

Counsel for the Suquamish Indian 
Tribe 

Timothy Brewer 
Office of the Reservation Attorney 
Tulalip Tribe 
6406 Marine Drive 
Tulalip, Washington 98271 
(360) 716-4529 
tbrewer@tulaliptribes-nsn.gov 

Counsel for the Tulalip Tribes 

Emily Rae Hutchinson Haley 
Office of the Tribal Attorney 
Swinomish Indian Tribal Community 
11404 Moorage Way 
La Conner, WA 98257 
(360) 466-1134 
ehutchinson@swinomish-nsn.gov 

Counsel for the Swinomish Indian 
Tribal Community 
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Rob Roy Smith 
1420 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3700 
Seattle, WA 98101 
(206) 467-9600 
rrsmith@kilpatricktownsend.com 

Counsel for the Stillaguamish Tribe of 
Indians 

James Rittenhouse Bellis 
P.O. Box498 
Suquamish, Washington 98392-0498 
(360) 394-8501 
rbellis@suquamish.nsn.us 

Counsel for the Suquamish Indian 
Tribe 

Mason D. Morisset 
1115 Norton Building 
801 Second Avenue 
Seattle, WA 98104 
(206) 386-5200 
m.morisset@msaj.com 

Counsel for the Tulalip Tribes 

David S. Hawkins 
Office of Tribal Attorney 
Upper Skagit Indian Tribe 
25944 Community Plaza Way 
Sedro Wooley, WA 98284 
(360) 854-7090 
dhaw kins@upperskagit.com 

Counsel for the Upper Skagit Indian 
Tribe 



Noel J. Francisco 
Solicitor General 
United States Department of Justice 
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW 
Washington, DC 20530-0001 
(202) 514-2217 
SupremeCtBriefs@USDOJ.gov 

Counsel for the United States 

Scott Mannakee 
Stillaguamish Tribe of Indians 
3322 236th St. NE 
Arlington, WA 98223 
(360) 572-3028 
smannakee@stillaguamish.com 

Counsel for Stillaguamish Tribe of 
Indians 

Kerry Keefe 
Assistant U.S. Attorney 
Western District of Washington 
United States Attorney's Office 
700 Stewart Street, Suite 5220 
Seattle, WA 98101-1271 
(206) 553-7970 
Kerry .Keefe@usdoj.gov 

Counsel for the United States 

Additionally, in accordance with Supreme Court Rule 29.3, an electronic 

version of the Reply Brief for Petitioner was transmitted to counsel for Respondents 

at the email addresses indicated above. 
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I further certify that all parties required to be served have been served. 

By N6lfr: D. S (t> VI~ VV\ /~ws 
Marc D. Slonim 7 
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ZIONTZ CHESTNUT 
2101 Fourth Avenue 
Suite 1230 
Seattle, WA 98121 
(206) 448-1230 
mslonim@ziontzchestnut.com 

Counsel for Petitioner Makah Indian 
Tribe 


